

No. 03-9168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REGINALD SHEPARD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
KEVIN M. HENRY
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

LINDA J. THOMPSON*
JOHN M. THOMPSON
THOMPSON & THOMPSON, P.C.
1331 Main Street
Springfield, MA 01103
(413) 739-2100

Counsel for Petitioner

August 27, 2004

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background	6
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Opinions Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. <i>TAYLOR</i> APPLIES TO THIS CASE AND THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH MANDATED IN THAT OPINION REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	17
A. The First Circuit Misreads <i>Taylor</i>	20
B. The First Circuit Has Adopted a Factual Inquiry Prohibited By <i>Taylor</i>	22
C. The First Circuit Shifts The Burden To The Defendant To Show That The Enhancement Does Not Apply	24
D. The First Circuit’s Rule Creates The Problems That <i>Taylor</i> Seeks To Avoid	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
II. THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE REQUIRES THAT THE ACCA BE INTERPRETED TO PROHIBIT JUDICIAL FACT FINDING	29
A. Constitutional Avoidance in the Sentencing Context.....	30
B. The First Circuit’s Interpretation of the ACCA Raises Grave and Doubtful Constitutional Questions	32
III. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES THAT <i>TAYLOR</i> ’S MODIFICATION FOR NONGENERIC STATUTES OF CONVICTION BE LIMITED TO JURY TRIAL CONVICTIONS.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	35
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	26
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Duquette</i> , 438 N.E.2d 334 (Mass. 1982)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Quinones</i> , 608 N.E.2d 724 (Mass. 1993)	14
<i>Emile v. INS</i> , 244 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	30
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 829 (2001) (No. 00-8998).....	14
<i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941).....	23
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	35
<i>United States v. Bousley</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	25
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 14685 (10th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 288 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)	27, 28
<i>United States v. DiPina</i> , 178 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Dueno</i> , 171 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	33
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 964 F.2d 1234 (1st Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Martinez-Cortez</i> , 988 F.2d 1408 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 39 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 1994)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 15368 (8th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 562 (D. Mass. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 231 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D. Mass. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 348 F.3d 308 (1st Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sherbondy</i> , 865 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20, 27, 37
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 355 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Vidaure</i> , 861 F.2d 1337 (5th Cir. 1988).....	20, 33

STATUTES

U. S. Const. amend. V	2
U. S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	2, 6, 33
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	2, 4, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2119	30
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	2, 5, 11
Mass.Gen.Laws ch. 266, § 16	9
Mass.Gen.Laws ch. 266, § 18	10

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(6).....	8
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	8
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3.....	10
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4	9
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4 Application Note	6
